Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1969 Senate Bill 754

Date published: March 14, 1970

CHAPTER 451, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to repeal 145.15; and to create 144.03 of the statutes, relating to septic tank permits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 144.03 of the statutes is created to read:

144.03 Septic Tank Permits. (1) Before any septic tank may be purchased or installed, the owner of the property on which the septic tank is to be installed shall obtain a permit for such installation from the county clerk, the county zoning administrator or other persons designated by the county board. The permit application shall state the owner's name and

1435 CHAPTER 453

address, the location of the property on which the septic tank is to be installed, the name of the installer and any state license held by him, the specifications of the septic tank and any other information required by the department of health and social services. Upon receipt of an application together with a fee of \$1, the county clerk or such other person shall issue a permit and shall forward the application and fee to the department of health and social services. If the state board of health receives the application within 10 days after the application is filed, it shall reimburse the county clerk or such other person 50 cents for issuing the permit. The department of health and social services shall prescribe and furnish application and permit forms, and may designate any person to issue permits, including sellers of septic tanks.

(2) No retailer may sell a septic tank for installation in this state unless the purchaser first displays a permit obtained under this section for that installation.

Section 2. 145.15 of the statutes, as created by chapter 154, laws of 1969, is repealed.

Approved February 13, 1970.